various preliminary estimates using assumptions that Next believes are reasonable, based on information that is currently available.

Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting may occur, and those differences could have a material impact on the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company’s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements constitute forward-looking information and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause
actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See “Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements” and “Risk Factors” included elsewhere in this
information statement, in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, and the Form S-1 dated November 27, 2023 filed on November
28, 2023.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2023

(Unaudited)

Legal Acquirer
Historical EzFill

Holdings, Inc.

Accounting Acquirer
Historical

Next Charging,
LLC

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Current Assets
Cash  $ 405,230  $ 54,843  $ -   $ 460,073
Restricted cash   -   1,000,000   -   1,000,000
Investment in debt securities   -   -   -   -
Accounts receivable – net   1,326,133   -   -   1,326,133
Note receivable - related party - net   -   1,511,395   -   1,511,395
Inventory   183,271   -   -   183,271
Prepaids and other   357,929   -   -   357,929
Total Current Assets   2,272,563   2,566,238   -   4,838,801

Property and equipment – net   3,715,860   83,179   -   3,799,039

Operating lease - right-of-use asset   354,601   -   -   354,601

Deposits   53,017   -   -   53,017

Total Assets  $ 6,396,041  $ 2,649,417  $ -   $ 9,045,458

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 1,141,624  $ 22,360  $ -   $ 1,163,984
Accounts payable and accrued expenses - related parties   31,815   -   -   31,815
Line of credit   -   -   -   -
Notes payable – net   818,629   -   -   818,629
Notes payable - related party   3,145,997   2,934,650   -   6,080,647

Operating lease liability   238,042   -   238,042
Total Current Liabilities   5,376,107   2,957,010   -   8,333,117

Long Term Liabilities
Notes payable – net   742,053   -   -   742,053
Operating lease liability   140,375   -   -   140,375
Total Long Term Liabilities   882,428   -   -   882,428

Total Liabilities   6,258,535   2,957,010   -   9,215,545

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Preferred stock - $0.0001 par value   -   -   -   -
Common stock - $0.0001 par value   396   100   3,500  1   10,396
   6,500  2
   (100)  3
Additional paid-in capital   42,026,591   26,295   94,146,500  1   153,505
   (94,150,000)  1
   174,843,500  2
   (174,850,000)  2
   100  3
   (41,889,481)  4

Accumulated deficit   (41,889,481)   (333,988)   41,889,481  4   (333,988)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   -   -   -   -
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   137,506   (307,593)   -   (170,087)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 6,396,041  $ 2,649,417  $ -   $ 9,045,458

1 - reflects the issuance of 35,000,000 shares of common stock, having a fair value of $94,150,000 ($2.69/share), based upon the quoted closing trading price on the acquisition
date. The Company acquired net liabilities of $307,593.

2 - reflects the issuance of 65,000,000 shares of common stock as contingent consideration, having a fair value of $174,850,000 ($2.69/share), based upon the quoted closing
trading price on the acquisition date.

3 - reflects the elimination of the accounting acquirers common stock in connection with the reverse acquisition.

4 - reflects the elimination of the legal acquirers historical accumulated deficit as of the acquisition date.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(Unaudited)

Legal Acquirer
Historical EzFill

Holdings, Inc.

Accounting
Acquirer

Historical Next
Charging, LLC

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales - net  $ 17,525,677  $ -  $   -   $ 17,525,677

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales   16,529,030   -   -   16,529,030
General and administrative expenses   6,250,013   459,830   -   6,709,843
Depreciation and amortization   829,137   5,555   -   834,692
Total Costs and Expenses   23,608,180   465,385   -   24,073,565

Loss from operations   (6,082,503)   (465,385)   -   (6,547,888)
   -   -
Other income (expense)
Interest income   31,717   137,797   -   49,217
Interest expense   (966,374)   (38,420)   -   (1,004,794)
Loss on sale of marketable debt securities   (27,160)   -   -   (27,160)
Total other income (expense) - net   (961,817)   99,377   -   (862,440)

Net loss  $ (7,044,320)  $ (366,008)  $ -   $ (7,410,328)

Loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (2.02)  $ (3.66)   $ (0.07)

Weighted average number of shares - basic and diluted   3,493,760   100,000   1   103,493,760

1 - reflects the issuance of 100,000,000 shares of common stock as of the beginning of the period in connection with the reverse acquisition.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(Unaudited)

Legal Acquirer
Historical EzFill

Holdings, Inc.

Accounting
Acquirer

Historical Next
Charging, LLC

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales - net  $ 15,044,721  $ -  $   -   $ 15,044,721

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales   15,218,234   -   -   15,218,234
General and administrative expenses   15,543,145   11,808   -   15,554,953
Depreciation and amortization   1,769,621   -   -   1,769,621
Total Costs and Expenses   32,531,000   11,808   -   32,542,808

Income (loss) from operations   (17,486,279)   (11,808)   -   (17,498,087)
   -   -
Other income (expense)
Interest income   84,603   1,556   -   86,159
Interest expense   (104,089)   (3,463)   -   (107,552)
Loss on sale of marketable debt securities   -   -   -
Total other income (expense) - net   (19,486)   (1,907)   -   (21,393)

Net loss  $ (17,505,765)  $ (13,715)  $ -   $ (17,519,480)

Loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.66)  $ (0.14)   $ (0.17)

Weighted average number of shares - basic and diluted   26,411,874   100,000   1   103,301,484

1 - reflects the issuance of 100,000,000 shares of common stock as of the beginning of the period in connection with the reverse acquisition.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements

Results of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

  September 30, 2023   September 30, 2022  $ Change   Notes